

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Ave.  Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding  Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  2017-2018 #68 (“State Legislative  Redistricting”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners: Robert DuRay and Katina  Banks</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents: Bill Hobbs and Kathleen  Curry</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;  SHARON EUBANKS; and GLENN  ROPER</b></p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 24, 2018 5:18 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:  Mark G. Grueskin, #14621  RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.  1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400  Denver, CO 80202  Phone: 303-573-1900  Facsimile: 303-446-9400  Email: <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2017SA294</b></p>
<p><b>PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....1

**I. The creation of “racial and language group communities of interest” is a separate subject from the process and structure associated with a new redistricting commission.** .....1

A. Initiative #68’s central purpose is the creation of a new procedural scheme for redistricting. .....1

B. The use of racial communities of interest is not simply an embodiment of existing law. .....6

C. Adding a racial “community of interest” will change more than district lines; by its nature and fundamental purpose, it determines the efficacy of legislative representation. .....9

D. This single subject decision is not controlled by the Court’s 2016 opinion which considered different redistricting criteria......11

E. Possible protections under federal law against racial packing of districts – or any other use of racial communities of interest – are irrelevant to a single subject analysis. .....13

**II. Proponents’ drafting error, which redirects the emphasis of Voting Rights protections in redistricting, is a third subject.**.....15

**CONCLUSION**.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carlson v. Ferris</i> , 85 P.3d 504, 509 (Colo. 2003) .....	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm'n to Apportion Legislative &amp; Cong. Dists.</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218, 1225 (Fla. 2006) .....	12
<i>Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585, 597 (Colo. 2005).....	6
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 2012 CO 14, ¶48, 270 P.3d 961 .....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210, 1215-16 (Colo. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076, 1079 (Colo. 1995) .....	16
<i>In re Reapportionment of the Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 332 P.3d 108 (Colo. 2011) ....	8, 12, 16
<i>In re Reapportionment of the General Assembly</i> , 828 P.2d 185, 195-96 (Colo. 1992) .....	11
<i>In re Title for Proposed Petition Adding Section 2 to Article VII</i> , 900 P.2d 104, 109 (Colo. 1995) .....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 1997-1998 No. 30</i> , 959 P.2d 822, 825 (Colo. 1998) .....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071, 1076 (Colo. 2010) .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 No. 43 and 45</i> , 46 P.3d 438, 442 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-1998 #64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1197 (Colo. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52, ¶8, 333 P.3d 76 .....	13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132</i> , 2016 CO 55, ¶33, n. 4, 374 P.3d 460 .....	6, 12
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 1031 (1994).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F.Supp. 1354, 1376 (S.D. Ga. 1994) .....	7
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton</i> , 172 P.3d 871, 875 (Colo. 2007) .....	3, 14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 913 (1995).....	7, 8, 9
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221, 1242 (Colo. 2003) .....	10

*Shaw v. Reno*, 113 S. Ct. 2816, 2827 (U.S. 1993).....7, 10  
*Turbyne v. People*, 151 P.3d 563, 567 (Colo. 2007) .....7

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §1-40-106.5(e)(II).....4

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Story, *Story’s Commentaries on the Constitution* § 291 (1833).....10
